

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ARMED FORCES**

UNITED STATES,
Appellee

v.

Wendell E. MELLETTE
Electrician's Mate (Nuclear) First Class (E-6)
United States Navy,
Appellant

USCA Dkt. No. 21-0312/NA

Crim. App. No. 201900305

**PATIENT/VICTIM S.S.'S AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
ON ADDITIONAL GRANTED ISSUE**

Peter Coote
Pennoni Associates Inc.
1900 Market Street, 3rd Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 254-7857
pcoote@pennoni.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ADDITIONAL GRANTED ISSUE.....1

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

FACTS REGARDING WAIVER..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. Standard of Review 6

**II. The NMCCA Did Not Find that the Military Judge Abused His Discretion
..... 6**

**III. The NMCCA Conflates “Matters” with “Confidential Communications”
.....8**

**IV. The NMCCA Inappropriately Held that the Circumstances Made It
Inappropriate to Allow S.S.’s Claim of Privilege10**

CONCLUSION13

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>United States v. Chisum</i> , 77 M.J. 176 (C.A.A.F. 2018)	6
<i>United States v. Comisso</i> , 76 M.J. 315 (C.A.A.F. 2017)	6
<i>United States v. Mellette</i> , 81 M.J. 681 (N-M. Ct. Crim. App. 2021)	passim
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 60 M.J. 239 (C.A.A.F. 2004)	6
<i>United States v. Tinsley</i> , No. 20200337, 2021 CCA LEXIS 679 (A. C. Crim. App. Dec. 15, 2021)	10

Rules

M.R.E. 510	6, 7, 8, 12
M.R.E. 513	1, 6, 9, 10
